December 4,

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

December 4, 1990 -

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. '"Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R.

Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 20, 1990 were read and approvéd.'

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATG&gT

American Planning Assoc.
B S Construction
Bartlett, Sue R.N.
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.
Bi-Rite Drug

Build-Rite Lumber
Build-Rite Lumber

Capital Business.Systems, Inc.
Carbon County Fair Assoc.
Carbon County Sr. Services
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
Cooper, Sharon R.N.

D § K Sanitation

D § K Sanitation
DeHerrera, Juan Leo
Dixon, Town of

Ed's Automotive

Emblem Enterprises

Eudy, Susan

Gambles

Grafton, Susan F.

Graphic Sports

Hettgar, Bridget R.N.
Hillyard, Inc.

Hi-Way Drug

Hi-Way Drug

Hcke, John

Hoke, John

Hoke, John

Horan, Mitchell M.D.
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Staticnery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs R.E.A.,Inc.
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
Kilburn Tire

Laramie Veterinary Clinic
Lunt, John M.D.

McDowell, Catherine M.D.
Memorex Telex

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Michie, David F,. .
Michie, David F.

Mike's Plumbing § Heating
Motorola Inc.

Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Perkins Conoco

Public Agency Training Council
Quill

R. L. Polk Co.

Rawlins, City of - Parks § Rec.
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reynolds, Douglas

Robert Waxman

Robert Waxman

Robidoux, Susie

S. C. § E., Inc.

Saratoga lealthmart
Saratoga Sun

Securus

Seiloff 0il Co.

Shepard's

Smith, Eric

Sheriff $
Planning

Sr. Center
Public Health
Emergency Health
Sheriff/Jail
Sheriff/Jail
Radio Tech

Clerk
Commissioners
Sr. Center
Emergency Health
W.I.C.

Road § Bridge
Various

Attorney

Sr. Center
Sheriff

Sheriff

W.I.C.

Bldg. & Grounds
Planning
Commissioners
Public Health
Courthouse

Jail

Emergency Health-
General

General

General
Emergency Health
Various
Extension/Road § Bridge
Planning

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sr. Center
Sheriff

Sheriff
Emergency Health
Emergency Health
Sheriff

" Emergency Health
. Jail

Jail

Carbon Bldg.
Radio Tech
Carbon Bldg.
Sr. Center
Various

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sr. Center
Sheriff
Sheriff
W.I.C.

Clerk

Sheriff
Sheriff
Planning
Extension
Jail

Jail
Extension

Sr. Center
Emergency Health
Planning
Radio Tech
Sheriff
Sheriff
Courthouse
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121.04
227.00
72.00
82.61
140,00
27.29
14.04
13,24
400.00
58.50
26,131.00
105.00
53.76
55.00
161.50
1,137.50
16.00
123.20
42.26
15.72
17.20
19.40
17.35
39.86
344,64
51.95
78.78
225.00
225.00
225.00
39.00
383.89
1,715.14
22.18
161.63
45,39
76.38
186.76
105.00
149.00
25.00
43.20
64.00
143.00
48.00
603.05
22.56
3,611.62
92.60
2,929.16
1,531.05
87.01_
673.65
25.49
250.00
89.40
65.00
100.00
122.00
72.00
107.20
423,00
113.00
43.37
555.76
48.21
37.20
53.30
291.77
574.09
4,050.00
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Snow King Resort Planning 112.56
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. Various 1,176.50
Sunlight Sales Jail 113,13
Superintendent of Documents Planning 14.00
Three-Forks Muddy Gap Service Sheriff 25.46
I M Clerk 558.53
Tlustos, Tim Sheriff 378.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 12,553.75
U. S. West Communications Various L 4,787.17
Wiant, James . Road § Bridge ' . 343.53
Wille, O. R. Commissioners 251.42
Woodward Electric Various 476.05
WYCOMP General 545.97
Wyoming State llospital District Court 60.90

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air Restaurant Economic Development $ 70,27
Distance, Sharon Economic Development . 156.00
Grafton, Susan F. Economic Development - 40.05
Holiday Inn Economic Development .. 56.41
Horizon Stationery Economic Development s § % w 130.31
Medicine Bow Rural Health Health 3,333.33
Quality Inn Economic Development 16.38
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Economic Development 72.00
Raymond, Kenny Centennial . . 2,397.75
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C. Economic Development . 18.45
U.. S. West Communications Economic Development , , 13,37
ABATEMENTS

Amoco Production Co. Erroneous Assessment 2,549.44
BONDS

Cooper, Mary C. Medicine Bow Rural lHealth Care District $ 5,000.00
Trustee/Treasurer October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991

Curry, Katherine . . "Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District . ’5,000.00
Trustee October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991

Ellis, Patricia Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District , 5,000.00
Trustee October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991 :
Randall, Robert Carbon County School District #2 50,000.00
Treasurer December 1, 1990 to January 1, 1991

PLANNING : oo -

A meeting was held with the Planning Commission in the Carbon Building. Tom Campbell
Deputy County Attorney, explained the laws that rule planning.

CORONER

County Coroner, Curt Rostad talked about the Coroner's vehicie, exﬁléinihg;possible
ways to replace it: 1. buy a new vehicle; 2. buy a used mortuary vehicle; 3. pay
him mileage on mortuary vehicles.

Rostad will close the Coroner's building located in the Rawlins Road & Bridge yard,
and wants to rent his mortuary building for $100.00 a month. Rostad also talked
about increasing indigent burial costs to $1,460.00.

PLAY AND LEARNING

Lee Sherman and Melody Posey-Harris of the Play and Learning Center in Saratoga
discussed a letter sent to the Commissioners.from their organization requesting
$15,000.00. The Commissioners took the request under advisement and will get back
to the Play and Learning Center in January, 1991.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE

Shirley Martinez, Sue Ellis and Tom Fitzgerald want the Commissioners to declare
the week of December 9 - 15, 1990 as Drunk and Drugged Driving Awareness Week in
Carbon County, Wyoming.

A-motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to make the above
declaration, ~

PERSONNEL POLICIES

County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip went through the personnel policies and practices
with the Commissioners.

A-motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to adopt the attached
personnel policies and practices as resolution 1990-5:

RESOLUTION 1990-5
(sixteen pages attached)

IH
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PLANNING

Susan Grafton gave her administrator's report. Bob Dahl gave his report and updated
the Commissioners on the Prison Task Force. They will go to Cheynne to work on this
project. Grafton talked about Sand Lake Lodge's request for an extension on their
first loan payment.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carr1ed to extend the Sand Lake
Lodge contract.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department, asked for approval to purchase a
6x6 tanker for $15,000.00. The Commissioners will look into the possibility.

LAW LIBRARY

John MacPherson, Kermit Brown and Judge Larry Lehman said they need more money for
the law library.

ROAD § BRIDGE

Don Neuman and Patty Schuler met with the Commissioners. Schuler talked about a solid
waste program that she attended. Neuman reported on the damage to County Road 401
from the construction of the City of Rawlins water line. A $6466.82 check should be
on the way. Snider 0il wants to sell some pipe at $.45 a foot. Neuman wants to build
cattle guards. The Commissioners said to buy the pipe. '

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Ed Reed of
Baggs to the Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

0LB4 5,

. J
0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

tt?eSt: MZ'/ i

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




