

December 4, 1990

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

December 4, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 20, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 121.04
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	227.00
B S Construction	Sr. Center	72.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	82.61
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	140.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Jail	27.29
Build-Rite Lumber	Sheriff/Jail	14.04
Build-Rite Lumber	Radio Tech	13.24
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	400.00
Carbon County Fair Assoc.	Commissioners	58.50
Carbon County Sr. Services	Sr. Center	26,131.00
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Emergency Health	105.00
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	W.I.C.	53.76
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	161.50
DeHerrera, Juan Leo	Attorney	1,137.50
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	16.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	123.20
Emblem Enterprises	Sheriff	42.26
Eudy, Susan	W.I.C.	15.72
Gambles	Bldg. & Grounds	17.20
Grafton, Susan F.	Planning	19.40
Graphic Sports	Commissioners	17.35
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	39.86
Hillyard, Inc.	Courthouse	344.64
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	51.95
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	78.78
Hcke, John	General	225.00
Hoke, John	General	225.00
Hoke, John	General	225.00
Horan, Mitchell M.D.	Emergency Health	39.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	383.89
Horizon Stationery	Extension/Road & Bridge	1,715.14
Horizon Stationery	Planning	22.18
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	161.63
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	45.39
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	76.38
Kilburn Tire	Sheriff	186.76
Laramie Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	105.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	149.00
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Emergency Health	25.00
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	64.00
Michie, David F.	Jail	143.00
Michie, David F.	Jail	48.00
Mike's Plumbing & Heating	Carbon Bldg.	603.05
Motorola Inc.	Radio Tech	22.56
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	92.60
Northern Gas	Various	2,929.16
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	1,531.05
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	87.01
Pacific Power	Sr. Center	673.65
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	25.49
Public Agency Training Council	Sheriff	250.00
Quill	W.I.C.	89.40
R. L. Polk Co.	Clerk	65.00
Rawlins, City of - Parks & Rec.	Sheriff	100.00
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	122.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	72.00
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	107.20
Robert Waxman	Jail	423.00
Robert Waxman	Jail	113.00
Robidoux, Susie	Extension	43.37
S. C. & E., Inc.	Sr. Center	555.76
Saratoga Healthmart	Emergency Health	48.21
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Securus	Radio Tech	53.30
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	291.77
Shepard's	Sheriff	574.09
Smith, Eric	Courthouse	4,050.00

December 4, 1990

Snow King Resort	Planning	112.56
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Various	1,176.50
Sunlight Sales	Jail	113.13
Superintendent of Documents	Planning	14.00
Three-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Sheriff	25.46
3 M	Clerk	558.53
Tlustos, Tim	Sheriff	378.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	12,553.75
U. S. West Communications	Various	4,787.17
Wiant, James	Road & Bridge	343.53
Wille, O. R.	Commissioners	251.42
Woodward Electric	Various	476.05
WYCOMP	General	545.97
Wyoming State Hospital	District Court	60.90

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air Restaurant	Economic Development	\$ 70.27
Distance, Sharon	Economic Development	156.00
Grafton, Susan F.	Economic Development	40.05
Holiday Inn	Economic Development	56.41
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	130.31
Medicine Bow Rural Health	Health	3,333.33
Quality Inn	Economic Development	16.38
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Economic Development	72.00
Raymond, Kenny	Centennial	2,397.75
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Economic Development	18.45
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	13.37

ABATEMENTS

Amoco Production Co.	Erroneous Assessment	2,549.44
----------------------	----------------------	----------

BONDS

Cooper, Mary C. Trustee/Treasurer	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991	\$ 5,000.00
Curry, Katherine Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991	5,000.00
Ellis, Patricia Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991	5,000.00
Randall, Robert Treasurer	Carbon County School District #2 December 1, 1990 to January 1, 1991	50,000.00

PLANNING

A meeting was held with the Planning Commission in the Carbon Building. Tom Campbell Deputy County Attorney, explained the laws that rule planning.

CORONER

County Coroner, Curt Rostad talked about the Coroner's vehicle, explaining possible ways to replace it: 1. buy a new vehicle; 2. buy a used mortuary vehicle; 3. pay him mileage on mortuary vehicles.

Rostad will close the Coroner's building located in the Rawlins Road & Bridge yard, and wants to rent his mortuary building for \$100.00 a month. Rostad also talked about increasing indigent burial costs to \$1,460.00.

PLAY AND LEARNING

Lee Sherman and Melody Posey-Harris of the Play and Learning Center in Saratoga discussed a letter sent to the Commissioners from their organization requesting \$15,000.00. The Commissioners took the request under advisement and will get back to the Play and Learning Center in January, 1991.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE

Shirley Martinez, Sue Ellis and Tom Fitzgerald want the Commissioners to declare the week of December 9 - 15, 1990 as Drunk and Drugged Driving Awareness Week in Carbon County, Wyoming.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to make the above declaration.

PERSONNEL POLICIES

County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip went through the personnel policies and practices with the Commissioners.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to adopt the attached personnel policies and practices as resolution 1990-5:

December 4, 1990

PLANNING

Susan Grafton gave her administrator's report. Bob Dahl gave his report and updated the Commissioners on the Prison Task Force. They will go to Cheyenne to work on this project. Grafton talked about Sand Lake Lodge's request for an extension on their first loan payment.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to extend the Sand Lake Lodge contract.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department, asked for approval to purchase a 6x6 tanker for \$15,000.00. The Commissioners will look into the possibility.

LAW LIBRARY

John MacPherson, Kermit Brown and Judge Larry Lehman said they need more money for the law library.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman and Patty Schuler met with the Commissioners. Schuler talked about a solid waste program that she attended. Neuman reported on the damage to County Road 401 from the construction of the City of Rawlins water line. A \$6466.82 check should be on the way. Snider Oil wants to sell some pipe at \$.45 a foot. Neuman wants to build cattle guards. The Commissioners said to buy the pipe.

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Ed Reed of Baggs to the Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

*O. R. "Bud" Daily*

\_\_\_\_\_  
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest:

*W. E. Harshman*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk